
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
ST & SC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

****
No. ,q y 51_ / SSD, Bhubaneswar Dt,14th November, 2022

STSCD-FRA-COMMT -0001-2018
From,

Sri Srikanta Tarai, OAS (SAG),
Director, ST

To,
1. Ms. Chandrani Murmu, Hon'ble MP, Keonjhar

At-Tikargumura, P.O. Keonjhargarh, Ghutur,
Dist.- Keonjhar, PIN-758002.

2. Shri Pradip Kumar Dishari, Hon'ble MLA, Lanjigarh,
At-Hirapur, PO-Mangalpur, Via-Jaipatna,
Dist- Kalahandi, PIN- 766018

3. Shri Manohar Randhari, Hon'ble MLA, Dabugaon,
At,IP.O.-Bhatigam, Via- Mirgunguda, Dist-Nabarangpur,
PIN-764063

Sub.:- Proceedings of the 10th State Level Monitoring Committee (SLMC)
meeting on implementation of the Scheduled Tribes and other
Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006
held under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Odisha on
01.11.2022 in the 2nd floor Conference Hall of the Loka Seva
Bhawan.

Madam/Sir,
I am directed to send herewith the copy of the proceedings of the 10th

State Level Monitoring Committee meeting on implementation of the Scheduled
Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act,
2006 held under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Odisha on 01.11.2022 at
4.00 P.M. in the 2nd Floor Conference Hall of the Loka Seva Bhawan for kind
information.

Yours faithfully
.Q+a..

C""

Director, ST
MemoNo. 19Y53 / SSD , Dt,14th November, 2022

Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the 10th SLMCmeeting submitted

\

to the Additional Chief Secretary, Forest, Env. & CC Department/ Additional Chief
Secretary, Revenue & DM Department! Principal Secretary to Govt., PR &DW
Department!PCCF, Odisha, Aranya Bhawan, Bhubaneswar for kind informationand
necessary action.

Director, ST
p.T.O.



Memo No. tQ'-1 !;Y / SSD , Dt.14th November, 2022
Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the lOth SLMC meeting sent to

I P.S. to Chief Secretary, Odisha/ P.S. to DC-cum-ACS, P & C Department! P.S. to
Commissioner-cum-Secretary, ST& SCDev. Department for kind information of the
Authorities respectively.

Director, ST

Memo No. 'llLf 5'5" / SSD ,Dt.14th November, 2022
Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the lOth SLMC meeting sent to allI R.D.C.s/ all Collectors-cum-Chairpersons of DLCs on implementation of FRA

for information and necessary action.

~
Director, ST

Memo No. Iq~s6 / SSD , Dt.14th November, 2022

( Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the 10th SLMC meeting sent to the
Director, SCSTRTI, CRP Square, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action .

. 9+&
Director, ST

Memo No. Icry ?1- / SSD , Dt.14th November, 2022

(

Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the lOth SLMC meeting sent to all
Nodal Officers under FRA (9 nos. of PA, ITDAs and 21 nos. of DWOs) for
information and necessary action.

Director, ST
Memo No. \ 9,;Y b l{ / SSD, Dt. 14th November,2022

Copy along with copy of the proceedings of the loth SLMC meeting sent to
the Under Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Tribal Affairs (FRA Division), 1st
Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Patel Chowk, Parliament Street, New Delhi-l l 0001 for

~~Officer on SpecfhlDuty

kind information



, .
Proceedings of the 10th SLMC meeting on Forest Riehts Act, 2006 on
implementation of Forest Rights Act, 2006 held on 01.11.2022 at 4 PM

The io" State level Monitoring Committee (SLMC) meeting on implementation of the
Scheduled Tribes & Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act,
2006 was held on 01.11.2022 at 4 PM in the 2nd Floor Conference Hall of the Loka Seva
Bhawan under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Odisha. The list of members present
in the meeting is enclosed at Annexure-I.

Commissioner cum Secretary, ST & SC Development Department welcomed all the
Members and thereafter, requested the Officer on Special Duty, SSD Department to
initiate the discussions, agenda wise. After thorough discussions, following decisions were
taken:

1. The proceedings of the 9th SLMC meeting held on 07.03.2017 communicated to all
Members vide letter No.5641/SSD dt.16.03.2017 of the ST & SC Dev. Department
was approved.

2. Action taken reports on the decisions of the 9th SLMC, para wise, were discussed in
detail and approved.

3. Status of compliance of the submissions made before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India in WP (C) No. 109/2008.

The Committee observed that 3,662 numbers of rejected claims are still
pending for disposal in 06 districts.
The Committee emphasized that those pending rejected claims need to be dealt as
per the procedures laid down under the amended rules and should be disposed of in
a time bound manner. District wise details and the status is attached as Annexure-2.
During discussion the Committee was appraised that Hon'ble Supreme Court vide
its Orders dt.13.02.2019 & dt.28.02.2019 has directed FSI to carry out satellite
survey of the rejected claims and place on record the encroachment position as far
as possible.
Accordingly, details of 13,851 claims rejected at the DLC level prior to filling of
affidavit have been submitted to the PCCF, Odisha and eventually to the FSI. Forest
Department has a geo-referenced data-base of the forest land under its jurisdiction
but no such data are available for the forest land in the books of R & DM
Department.
However, requisite information needs to be collected from the concerned districts
and submitted to proper quarters for needful action at their end. This information is
to be collected and collated in time bound manner.
(Action: Revenue & DM Deptt.! Forest, Env. & CC Deptt.,! All Collectors)

4. Recognition of Individual Forest Rights (lFR), Community Forest Rights (CR)
and Community Forest Resources Rights (CFR).

Committee was appraised about the latest status (Details in Annexure-3A and
3B) and after its thorough review, it was decided that expeditious steps need to be
taken by the concerned districts for early disposal of all the claims pending at
different levels and also for filing of community rights claims as per the potential
indicated in the FRA Atlas prepared by the SCSTRTI, Bhubaneswar and shared
among all concerned.



Hon'ble MLA, Lanjigarh raised the matter of problems being faced by the
Community Forest Right holders in transportation of MFPs in Kalahandi district. It
was decided that since the Gramsabhas (GSs) vested with the community rights
titles are authorized under the Act, so the officials of the Forest, Env. & CC
Department should extend support to GSs in its assessment and development of
sustainable resource management plans.
(Action: Revenue & DM Deptt.l Forest, Env. & CC Deptt.,/ All Collectors)

5. Demarcation & correction of Record of Rights (RoRs) and Maps of the forest lands
vested with the claimants.

Till the end of September, 2022, demarcation and record corrections of the
titles vested with the claimants have been made in respect of about 4,05,187 (88%)
and 2,70,432 (58%) titles respectively (District wise status is attached as Annexure-
4A and 4B).
Forest, Env. & CC Department through its Office Memorandum dated 01.11.2022
has also issued guidelines for correction of records of the titles vested in the
reserve/protected forest.
Some Members expressed concern on reports from field that title holders are not
aware about the exact boundaries of the forest land vested with them and in many
cases sketch maps have not been attached with the titles.
Committee emphasized that this issue needs to be taken up by the field functionaries
of concerned Departments and the process of record corrections should be
completed preferably within 03 months for all the titles issued in revenue as well as
reserve category forests.
(Action: Revenue & DM Deptt.l Forest, Env. & CC Deptt.,/ All Collectors)

6. Conversion of forest villages, old habitations, un-surveyed villages etc. into revenue
villages.

Forest Rights Act, 2006 provides for conversion of all forest villages, old
habitations, un-surveyed villages and other villages in forest lands, whether
recorded, notified or not into revenue villages. In this concern, Rand DM
Department has issued a detailed procedural guideline on 02.02.2017. In the
meantime, 458 such habitations/villages have been identified in 22 districts, out
which 14 have been converted into revenue villages through Notifications by the
Director, Land Records and Survey, Cuttack. It was noted that 76 such proposals of
Ganjam and Malkangiri districts duly approved & submitted by the DLCs
concerned have been returned by the DLR & S, Cuttack with minor objections. It
was decided that its re-submission needs to be expedited along with those pending
in respect of other districts. District wise status is indicated at Annexure-5.
(Action: Revenue & DM Deptt.l Forest, Env. & CC Deptt.,/ All Collectors)

7. Recognition & vesting of Habitat Rights of PVTGs.
SCSTRTI with the support of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India had

conducted a research study on "Determination and Mapping of Habitat Rights of the
PVTGs under FRA" and in the process it had provided handholding support to the
traditional institutions of the PVTGs for filing of Habitat claims of 9 PVTG
communities. Those Habitat claims have been processed up to the SDLC level.



Committee suggested for early recognition of such rights by following due
procedure of law.
(Action: All Collectorsl SCSTRTI, Bhubaneswar)

8. Coverage of all FRA title holders under various schemes and programs ofthe Govt.
FRA title holders are being provided livelihood support activities in

convergence with various schemes like IAY/PMA Y, Mo Kudia, Mo Pokari,
MONREGA, National Horticulture Mission, National Bamboo Mission, Mission
Jeevika etc. District wise status of coverage, as on 30.09.2022, is indicated
at Annexure-6.
The Committee observed that there needs to be continued support for all the IFR
title holders for land development, creation of irrigation potentials, promotion of
farm forestry and horticulture activities etc., so that livelihood of the title holders are
improved & strengthened. This should be closely monitored by the respective PA,
ITDAs in the Scheduled Areas and PD, DRDAs in the non-Scheduled Areas.
(Action: All CollectorslPR & DW Deptt.l Agriculture & FE Deptt.IPA, ITDAs)

9. Issues pertaining to VSS & CFRMC (Community Forest Resource Management
Committee)

Committee was appraised that FRA endorses management, protection and
conservation rights with the OS vested with the title under Section 3 (1) (i) of the
Act. Committee suggested that after due recognition of CFR rights, the rights of
protection, management and conservation ought to be entrusted with the Committee
constituted by GS under rule 4 (1) (e) of the amended FR Rules, 2012. For its better
functioning, it was decided that the existing members of the GSs, who have
experiences with the management practices of forest resources due to their
associations with the lFM movement may be adopted as members of that
Committee. Forest, Env. & CC Department will extend necessary support in this
regard.
(Action: Forest, Env. & CC/PR & DW Deptt.)

10.Hon'ble MLA, Lanjigarh also raised the issue of difficulties being faced by the FR
title holders in selling of paddy under MSP operations. In this connection, it was
shared that Food Supplies and Consumer Welfare Department has already issued
instruction to all Collectors with copies to concerned authorities vide letter dated
20.03.2017 (Copy enclosed as Annexure -7). The Committee resolved that
necessary instructions to the concerned officials should be issued by the FS & CW
department, so that those instructions are followed scrupulously at the field level.
Steps may also be taken for massive sensitization at the ground level.
(Action: Food Supplies & CW Deptt.lAIl Collectors)

The meeting ended with Vote of thanks to the Chair.

Chief Secretary, Odisha



Annexure-l

Members present in the 10th SLMC meeting held on 01.11.2022at 4 P.M. under the
chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Odisha in the 2nd floor Conf. Hall, Lok Seva Bhawan

Sl. No. Name of the MemberlParticipant Designation/ Department

1 2 3

1 Shri Suresh Ch. Mahapatra, lAS Chief Secretary-cum- Chairperson, SLMC

3 Sri Pradip Kumar Dishari Hon'ble MLA, Lanjigarh

5 Shri Pradeep Kumar Jena, lAS DC cum Addl. Chief Secretary

7 Shri Satyabrata Sahu, lAS Addl. Chief Secretary, R & DM Deptt.

8 Shri Sushil Kumar Lohani, lAS Principal Secretary, PR&DW Deptt.

9 Smt. Roopa Roshan Sahoo, lAS
Commissioner cum Secretary,
SSD, M&BCW Deptt.

10 Shri Debidutta Biswal, IFS PCCF & HoFF, Odisha

11 Shri Pradeep Kumar Gardia, OAS (SS) Special Secretary, SSD, M&BCW Deptt.

12 Shri SrikantaTarai, OAS (SAG) Director, ST, SSD, M&BCW Deptt.

13 Shri Deben Kumar Pradhan, OAS (SS) Special Secretary, Forest, Env.& CC Deptt.

14 Shri Avaya Kumar Nayak, OAS (SS) Special Secretary, Revenue and D.M. Deptt.

15 Shri Raj Kishore Das, OSD, SSD, M&BCW Department



St t t i di f di t . t t t f t d IFR I .
Annexure-2

S t b 2022a emen m rca I~ IS rrc -wise s a us 0 rc;!Jece c alms as on till. em er,
DLC No. of Claims Rejection Claims Balance claimsrejection

to be made at approved at Total Fresh Total No. IFR pending for
SI. Name of the during Reviewed & DLC level the DLC claims rejection claims disposal at thefiling of after rejected at theNo. District Disposed as out of fig. level out of disposed DLC levelAfflidavit per Affidavit indicated in fig. indicated (Col.5+6) filing of DLC level (Col.4-7) as peron filed Col.4 in Col.4 Affidavit (Col.3+5+8)

Affidavit05.07.2019
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
I Nayagarh 106 0 0 0 0 0 106 0
2 Angul 676 4957 4777 0 4777 0 5453 180
3 Bargarh 2 1696 1630 66 1696 0 1632 0
4 Bolangir 3294 1412 1007 405 1412 0 4301 0
5 Oeogarh 0 5810 5148 4 5152 0 5148 658
6 Sambalpur 0 14908 14853 55 14908 0 14853 0
7 Sundargarh 959 15838 14322 III 14433 0 15281 1405
8 Boudh 120 1465 1465 0 1465 0 1585 0
9 Kalahandi 658 0 0 0 0 0 658 0
10 Kandhamal 0 2428 2415 13 2428 0 2415 0
II Koraput 0 2587 2587 0 2587 469 3056 0
12 Malkangiri 579 2400 2396 4 2400 0 2975 0
13 Nawapara 0 12215 12097 118 12215 3910 16007 0
14 Nawarangpu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Rayagada 0 0 0 0 0 41 41 0
16 Balasore 518 1292 660 632 1292 0 1178 0
17 Bhadrak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Cuttack 0 3233 3233 0 3233 350 3583 0
19 Jagatsinghpu 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
20 Jajpur 0 2971 2677 0 2677 0 2677 294
21 Kendrapara 0 2928 2545 0 2545 0 2545 383
22 Khurda 0 1242 500 0 500 0 500 742
23 Mayurbhanj 0 8636 8566 70 8636 163 8729 0
24 Puri 0 1169 1169 0 1169 0 1169 0
25 Ohenkanal 0 1497 839 658 1497 0 839 0
26 Jharsuguda 0 6604 6554 50 6604 1 6555 0
27 Keonjhar 0 15274 15264 10 15274 0 15264 0
28 Subamapur 624 542 430 112 542 0 1054 0
29 Gajapati 0 16516 16516 0 16516 69 16585 0
30 Ganjam 6313 0 0 0 0 0 6313 0

Total 13851 127620 121650 2308 123958 5003 140504 3662



Annexure-3A

No. of No. of No. of
No. of claims No. of claims

SI. Name of the claim claims
No. of Distributed claims

pending for pending without
Titles area in distribution after

No. District received approved tinally processmg
distributed Acre DLC approval

by FRCs byDLC rejected (Col.4-5)
(Col.-3-4- 7)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

I Ba1asore 5414 3777 3485 1349.36 1178 292 459

2 Bhadrak 204 204 204 11.26 0 0 0

3 Cuttack 5960 1874 1749 1283.52 3583 125 503

4 Jagatsinghpur 49 47 47 31.83 2 0 0

5 Jajpur 12357 8630 7841 2132.95 2677 789 1050

6 Kendrapara 4062 321 321 458.76 2545 0 1196

7 Khurda 3629 985 985 970.65 500 0 2144

8 Mayurbhanj 69121 53622 52881 35289.64 8729 741 6770

9 Nayagarh 4302 3868 3868 6153.52 106 0 328

10 Puri 1169 0 0 0.00 1169 0 0

11 Angul 8360 2795 2795 1662.28 5453 0 112

12 Bargarh 3314 1163 1163 2073.17 1632 0 519

13 Bolangir 9035 3063 3063 8127.40 4301 0 1671

14 Deogarh 13981 7372 7368 8777.10 5148 4 1461

15 Dhenkanal 12600 9830 9830 12083.47 839 0 1931

16 Jharsuguda 9204 2649 2649 2390.65 6555 0 0

17 Keonjhar 75157 59881 59881 46653.48 15264 0 12

18 Samba1pur 34199 15376 15085 19520.17 14853 291 3970

19 Subamapur 1635 574 574 973.00 1054 0 7

20 Sundargarh 42866 25070 22919 29440.57 15281 2151 2515

21 Boudh 3528 1943 1943 3065.93 1585 0 0

22 Gajapati 52835 36197 35707 67744.43 16585 490 53

23 Ganjam 12957 6341 6341 14060.92 6313 0 303

24 Kalahandi 11758 10934 10919 16736.53 658 15 166

25 Kandhama1 60346 57818 57818 87450.00 2415 0 113

26 Koraput 35595 29654 29652 47192.85 3056 2 2885

27 Ma1kangiri 40267 37015 35785 89828.32 2975 1230 277

28 Nawapara 23257 7250 7250 19172.31 16007 0 0

29 Nawarangpur 44564 44564 44564 99100.40 0 0 0

30 Rayagada 27618 27540 27540 43356.35 41 0 37

ODISHA 629343 460357 454227 667090.82 140504 6130 28482

Status of Individual Forest Rizhts as on 30-09-2022



Annexure-3D
Status of Communitv Rizhts & Communitv Forest Resources Rights as on September.2022

No. of Claims No. of claims No. of titles
Titles pending Claims pending

SI. Name of the Distributed Area in Acre Claims Rejected distribution after
No. District Received approved distributed DLC approval

for consideration

CR CFR Total CR CFR Total CR CFR Total CR CFR Total CR CFR Total CR CFR Total CR CFR Total
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
I Balasore 82 82 164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 82 164
2 Bhadrak 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Cuttack 32 14 46 2 0 2 2 0 2 4.84 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 14 44
4 Jagatsinghpur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Jajpur 26 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 26
6 Kendrapara 145 0 145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145 0 145
7 Khurda 20 10 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 30
8 Mayurbhanj 856 856 1712 717 717 1434 536 536 1072 0 160195.13 160195.13 0 0 0 181 181 362 139 139 278
9 Nayagarh 214 211 425 77 75 152 77 75 152 0.00 22398 22398.26 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 136 273
10 Puri 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
II Angul 547 53 600 28 0 28 28 0 28 124.85 0 124.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 519 53 572
12 Bargarh 57 57 114 25 25 50 25 25 50 2387.47 2387.47 4774.94 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 64
13 Bolangir 138 113 251 11 I 12 11 I 12 4343.43 500.00 4843.43 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 112 239
14 Deogarh 183 86 269 II 10 21 II 10 21 2264.39 0 2264.39 0 0 0 0 0 0 172 76 248
15 Dhenkanal 978 312 1290 978 312 1290 169 90 259 9112.39 27531.74 36644.13 0 0 0 809 222 1031 0 0 0
16 Jharsuguda 8 0 8 2 0 2 2 0 2 4.50 0 4.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6
17 Keonjhar 370 180 550 331 180 511 331 180 511 7436.55 15099.06 22535.61 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 39
18 Sambalpur 434 198 632 136 53 189 42 6 48 4987.33 224.62 5211.95 0 0 0 94 47 141 298 145 443
19 Subarnapur 58 33 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 33 91
20 Sundergarh 243 243 486 101 101 202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 101 202 142 142 284
21 Boudh 259 259 518 87 86 173 87 86 173 1739.49 1727.08 3466.57 0 0 0 0 0 0 172 173 345
22 Gajapati 154 44 198 61 2 63 61 2 63 7126.99 4.00 7130.99 0 0 0 0 0 0 93 42 135
23 Ganjam 142 48 190 24 0 24 24 0 24 129.79 0 129.79 0 0 0 0 0 0 118 48 166
24 Kalahandi 255 72 327 249 72 321 185 0 185 23719.98 0 23719.98 0 0 0 64 72 136 6 0 6
25 Kandhamal 2351 2351 4702 2221 2221 4442 2221 2221 4442 0 5700.00 5700.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 130 130 260
26 Koraput 475 158 633 178 27 205 110 27 137 7589.31 2712.26 10301.57 0 0 0 68 0 68 297 131 428
27 Malkangiri 370 287 657 89 6 95 74 0 74 2428.09 0 2428.09 0 0 0 15 6 21 281 281 562
28 Nuapara 470 146 616 37 2 39 30 I 31 1903.19 82.80 1985.99 0 0 0 7 I 8 433 144 577
29 Nabarangpur 208 175 383 84 54 138 41 14 55 1784.68 1919.64 3704.32 0 0 0 43 40 83 124 121 245
30 Rayagada 211 154 365 211 154 365 211 154 365 13214.88 14901.27 28116.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 9288 6142 15430 5660 4098 9758 4278 3428 7706 90302.15 255383.33 345685.48 0 0 0 1382 670 2052 3628 2044 5672



ores If!i ts In IS a as on Seotember 2022
SI. Name of the No. of titles Distributed No. of titles for which No. of Titles Pending for

No. District Demarcation is made Demarcation
IFR CR CFR Total IFR CR CFR Total IFR CR CFR Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 Balasore 3485 0 0 3485 3066 0 0 3066 419 0 0 419

2 Bhadrak 204 0 0 204 204 0 0 204 0 0 0 0

3 Cuttack 1749 2 0 1751 0 0 0 0 1749 2 0 1751

4 Jagatsinghpur 47 0 0 47 46 0 0 46 1 0 0 1

5 Jajpur 7841 0 0 7841 7489 0 0 7489 352 0 0 352

6 Kendrapara 321 0 0 321 305 0 0 305 16 0 0 16

7 Khurda 985 0 0 985 985 0 0 985 0 0 0 0

8 Mayurbhanj 52881 536 536 53953 52402 345 345 53092 479 191 191 861

9 Nayagarh 3868 77 75 4020 1718 2 0 1720 2150 75 75 2300

10 Puri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALCZ 71381 615 611 72607 66215 347 345 66907 5166 268 266 5700

11 Angul 2795 28 0 2823 2615 28 0 2643 180 0 0 180

12 Bargarh 1163 25 25 1213 898 0 0 898 265 25 25 315

13 Bolangir 3063 II I 3075 3063 1I 1 3075 0 0 0 0

14 Deogarh 7368 11 10 7389 5663 II 10 5684 1705 0 0 1705

15 Dhenkanal 9830 169 90 10089 9830 79 0 9909 0 90 90 180

16 Jharsuguda 2649 2 0 2651 2649 0 0 2649 0 2 0 2

17 Keonjhar 59881 331 180 60392 40535 0 0 40535 19346 331 180 19857

18 Sambalpur 15085 42 6 15133 14351 42 6 14399 734 0 0 734

19 Subarnapur 574 0 0 574 542 0 0 542 32 0 0 32

20 Sundargarh 22919 0 0 22919 21775 0 0 21775 1144 0 0 1144

TOTAL NZ 125327 619 312 126258 101921 171 17 102109 23406 448 295 24149

21 Boudh 1943 87 86 2116 1739 0 0 1739 204 87 86 377

22 Gajapati 35707 61 2 35770 35547 61 2 35610 160 0 0 160

23 Ganjam 6341 24 0 6365 5789 0 0 5789 552 24 0 576

24 Kalahandi 10919 185 0 11104 10614 185 0 10799 305 0 0 305

25 Kandhamal 57818 2221 2221 62260 55657 0 0 55657 2161 2221 2221 6603

26 Koraput 29652 110 27 29789 21632 20 20 21672 8020 90 7 8117

27 Malkangiri 35785 74 0 35859 34527 74 0 34601 1258 0 0 1258

28 Nawapara 7250 30 1 7281 7250 18 1 7269 0 12 0 12

29 Nawarangpur 44564 41 14 44619 39792 0 0 39792 4772 41 14 4827

30 Rayagada 27540 211 154 27905 23073 109 61 23243 4467 102 93 4662

TOTALSZ 257519 3044 2505 263068 235620 467 84 236171 21899 2577 2421 26897

State Total 454227 4278 3428 461933 403756 985 446 405187 50471 3293 2982 56746

Annexure-4A
Status on Demarcation of Titles distributed under the

F t R· hts in Odi h



orest 12 ts CL, m IS a as on en em er,

No. of titles Distributed
No. of titles for which correction No. of titles Pending for

SI. Name of the of Records have been made incorporation in Govt. Records
No. District

IFR CR CFR Total IFR CR CFR Total IFR CR CFR Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

I Balasore 3485 0 0 3485 2053 0 0 2053 1432 0 0 1432

2 Bhadrak 204 0 0 204 204 0 0 204 0 0 0 0

3 Cuttack 1749 2 0 1751 0 0 0 0 1749 2 0 1751

4 Jagatsinghpur 47 0 0 47 46 0 0 46 I 0 0 1

5 Jajpur 7841 0 0 7841 5331 0 0 5331 2510 0 0 2510

6 Kendrapara 321 0 0 321 320 0 0 320 1 0 0 1

7 Khurda 985 0 0 985 284 0 0 284 701 0 0 701

8 Mayurbhanj 52881 536 536 53953 51648 0 0 51648 1233 536 536 2305

9 Nayagarh 3868 77 75 4020 1718 0 0 1718 2150 77 75 2302

10 Puri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALCZ 71381 615 611 72607 61604 0 0 61604 9777 615 611 11003

II Angul 2795 28 0 2823 2615 0 0 2615 180 28 0 208

12 Bargarh 1163 25 25 1213 650 0 0 650 513 25 25 563

13 Bolangir 3063 11 1 3075 1609 0 0 1609 1454 11 I 1466

14 Deogarh 7368 11 10 7389 767 0 0 767 6601 11 10 6622

15 Dhenkanal 9830 169 90 10089 5832 0 0 5832 3998 169 90 4257

16 Jharsuguda 2649 2 0 2651 2066 0 0 2066 583 2 0 585

17 Keonjhar 59881 331 180 60392 15207 0 0 15207 44674 331 180 45185

18 Sambalpur 15085 42 6 15133 7535 0 0 7535 7550 42 6 7598

19 Subamapur 574 0 0 574 282 0 0 282 292 0 0 292

20 Sundargarh 22919 0 0 22919 14041 0 0 14041 8878 0 0 8878

TOTAL NZ 125327 619 312 126258 50604 0 0 50604 74723 619 312 75654

21 Boudh 1943 87 86 2116 1739 0 0 1739 204 87 86 377

22 Gajapati 35707 61 2 35770 21021 0 0 21021 14686 61 2 14749

23 Ganjam 6341 24 0 6365 1867 0 0 1867 4474 24 0 4498

24 Kalahandi 10919 185 0 11104 5363 0 0 5363 5556 185 0 5741

25 Kandhamal 57818 2221 2221 62260 53529 0 0 53529 4289 2221 2221 8731

26 Koraput 29652 110 27 29789 8140 0 0 8140 21512 110 27 21649

27 Malkangiri 35785 74 0 35859 26286 0 0 26286 9499 74 0 9573

28 Nawapara 7250 30 1 7281 1218 0 0 1218 6032 30 1 6063

29 Nawarangpur 44564 41 14 44619 22548 0 0 22548 22016 41 14 22071

30 Rayagada 27540 211 154 27905 16513 0 0 16513 11027 211 154 11392

TOTALSZ 257519 3044 2505 263068 158224 0 0 158224 99295 3044 2505 104844

State Total 454227 4278 3428 461933 270432 0 0 270432 183795 4278 3428 191501

Annexure-4B
Status on RoR Correction of Titles Distributed under the
F R' hts Act 2006' Od' h S t b 2022



Annexure-5

Status of forest villages, un-surveyed villages,etc. under Section 3(1)(h) (as
on 30 09 2022). .

SI. No. of identified forest villages, No. of No. of villages

No. District old habitation & other un- claims converted into
surveyed villages received Revenue villages

1 2 3 4 5
1 Balasore 0 0 0
2 Bhadrak 0 0 0
3 Cuttack 0 0 0
4 Jagatsinghpur 0 0 0
5 Jajpur 0 0 0
6 Kendrapara 0 0 0
7 Khurda 3 0 0
8 Mayurbhanj 24 24 0
9 Nayagarh 3 3 0
10 Puri 0 0 0
11 Angul 9 2 1
12 Bargarh 7 0 0
13 Bolangir 3 0 0
14 Deogarh 10 10 1
15 Dhenkanal 17 17 12
16 Jharsuguda 5 0 0
17 Keonjhar 38 0 0
18 Sambalpur 6 6 0
19 Subarnapur 0 0 0
20 Sundargarh 47 0 0
21 Boudh 9 0 0
22 Gajapati 54 0 0
23 Ganjam 40 40 0
24 Kalahandi 10 3 0
25 Kandhamal 21 0 0
26 Koraput 72 0 0
27 Malkangiri 36 36 0
28 Nawapara 26 6 0
29 Nawarangpur 1 0 0
30 Rayagada 17 3 0

Total 458 150 14



District-wise status of IFR title holders covered under various Govt. schemes
No.oflFR Mo Mo Land Dev. National National TOTAL

SI District Titles lAY Kudia Pokhari under HorticultureBamboo Other (Col.4 TO
distributed MGNREGS Mission Mission Col.10)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
I Balasore 3485 727 305 0 65 0 0 1593 2690
2 Bhadrak 204 191 0 0 204 0 0 22 204
3 Cuttack 1749 1184 0 6 441 0 0 0 1631
4 Jagatsinghpur 47 6 39 2 0 0 0 0 47
5 Jajpur 7841 1362 32 19 509 5 0 0 1927
6 Kendrapara 321 245 3 5 0 52 0 0 305
7 Khurda 985 743 2 13 2 51 0 38 849
8 Mayurbhanj 52881 21355 1913 968 6193 268 0 22145 52842
9 Nayagarh 3868 886 0 218 417 17 0 0 1538
10 Puri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALCZ 71381 26699 2294 1231 7831 393 0 23798 62033
1 Angul 2795 957 0 60 968 0 0 0 1985
2 Bargarh 1163 539 7 106 12 10 0 97 771
3 Bolangir 3063 540 26 19 562 0 2 0 1149
4 Deogarh 7368 1648 0 17 3685 15 0 194 5559
5 Dhenkanal 9830 2570 70 75 482 37 0 46 3280
6 Jharsuguda 2649 707 82 6 371 0 0 302 1468
7 Keonjhar 59881 25349 1586 283 16898 1370 132 2233 47851
8 Sambalpur 15085 3528 9 51 2914 338 20 7293 14153
9 Subamapur 574 309 10 I 240 3 0 381 574
10 Sundargarh 22919 4545 276 295 660 46 I 1430 7253

TOTALNZ 125327 40692 2066 913 26792 1819 155 11976 84043
I Boudh 1943 371 274 19 206 7 0 0 877
2 Gajapati 35707 27948 0 71 2819 625 71 18243 35707
3 Ganjam 6341 3753 86 22 3233 98 622 1271 6341
4 Kalahandi 10919 3494 4 38 3200 0 0 310 7046
5 Kandhamal 57818 24735 1048 172 19802 4709 0 421 50887
6 Koraput 29652 14391 75 453 6028 1007 44 2819 24817
7 Malkangiri 35785 22497 186 634 4605 76 0 3588 31586
8 Nawapara 7250 5758 68 0 2652 0 0 0 7250
9 Nawarangpur 44564 11199 203 430 5069 312 43 1874 19130
10 Rayagada 27540 10986 364 333 5740 376 I 8321 26121

TOTALSZ 257519 125132 2308 2172 53354 7210 781 36847 209762
ODiSHA 454227 192523 6668 4316 87977 9422 936 72621 355838

Annexure-6

Page 1 of 1
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Annexure-7.. '

!3Y FAX/POSl

GOVERNMENTor ODlSHA
FOOD, SUPPLIES &. CONSUMERWELFARE DEPARTMENT

****:t.l!' r) l~'-·c . ~.DIC I {No...__ .__ ___!2__' ~ _.__/ Ohubaneswar dated the__:__.._...~ ..
0961170009~016

From
Shri P.K.Mohapatra, I.A5.
Principal Secretary to Govt ..

To
All Collectors

Sub: Individual titles issued under the Forest Rights Act, 2006 to be
considered as an eligible document for procurement of paddy

Madam/ Sir,
I am directed to say that in the State Level Monitoring Committee

Meeting to review the implementation of Scheduled Tribes and Other
Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 held

on 7.3.2017 under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary, it was brought to
the notice of Government that in some cases, individuals who have been

given patta under Forest Rights Act (FRA) are not able to sell their paddy
under MSPoperations. :

In order to obviate the above difficulties it is hereby directed that
,,~ during the process of online registration of farmers for selling surplus

'JY: r paddy to Government the FRA patta shown by farmers shall be taken into

c'if.~ ~ account by PACS/LAMPCS officials. If the land details given by such

, :to. farmers are not available in Bhulekh they may be verified through
~ \ \~-

~ 19'-

~~.~~
verlflcction by Revenue Inspectors from their rpmrds.

Tribal farmers are a vulnerable group and their cases have to be
dealt with extreme sensitivity and this Department desires that no such{:f farmer. who Is willing to sell his surplus paddy to Government is denied of

~ the facility under any circumstances.0/\ I would, therefore, request you to sensitize the Co-
operation/Revenue/Food Supplies field officials in your district and ensure
that Forest Rights Pattas issued in favour of beneficiaries are taken into
account at the time of online farmer registration and marketable surplus



... '

(If pi'tc1dy is Li:llcliioled against ~;uchland!j '·ollowing prescril)<.!cI produclivil y

rates.
The receipt of this let.ter may be acknowlp.dgt:!d,

YOLIe fait~_~.IIY,

t.:-:_~~'i ..~\r)'" \ ~\-
Memo No.. .._~cl ?-:::L __ . Ddted" 2;~i~~'ITtllrvto Govt

Copy forwarded to Principal spcretary to Govt., R &. D.M.
oer>artrnl:!nl for kind information with reference to her memo No. 8093

dated 10.3.2017. jJ;;;

) Joint secr;~r~\~ ~ovt.

Memo NO .. _ '5'.~..L~)-.~ . Dated ..0.f;' ~o3'.l--'"
Copy r.orwa\-ded to \.olllnlissioner-Cl.Im·Sccrctary t.o Govt., ST lit sc

Development Department: tor kind informatio1l willl referC!nce to his latter

No. 4901 dated 8.3.2017. kJ.y
~~.''~'. • r

't..c ~ ~ Joint Seqetary to Govt.
Memo No,. ..:L l--._. .__Dated Q~.9_a.'.l.c

Copy forwarded 0 Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Odisha for
information and necessary action. k;J.,-=--

., .... A.. ,1
Joint Sp.c:retary to Govt.

Memo No...._.'5._'\.~ _ Dated__ .2-0 I c:2>..~_l-"'"
COpy forw""tdcd to MD, OSCSC uo., Bhubaneswar/ MD, TDCC,

l}hubilneswar/ MD, MARKFED, Bhubaneswar for information and

necessary action. .J:-~

!)I.~ r' t 'A , ? Joint secret;;';y"to'Govt.
Melno No. . J._J .~l '.., Dated - - ..f2_( Q'3.~.\r ~

COpy torw~ded to all CSOs for informt)tion and necessary action.~:;;,

JOInt secretar·y·lof- GoJt?~


